

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, On)	Lead Case No. 02-C-5893
Behalf of Itself and All Others Similarly)	(Consolidated)
Situated,)	
) <u>CLASS ACTION</u>
Plaintiff,)	
) Judge Ronald A. Guzman
vs.)	Magistrate Judge Nan R. Nolan
)
HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., et)	
al.,)	
)
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' OBJECTIONS TO CERTAIN
CLAIMS INCLUDED IN THE REPORT OF CLAIMS ADMINISTRATOR GILARDI &
CO. LLC**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
A. Claims Submitted by Third Parties that Actually Provided Evidence of the Third Parties’ Authority to File on Behalf of the Beneficial Owners	2
1. BNY Mellon: 957 Claims - \$61,256,130 (Claims Listed on Ex. A- 1-a)	2
2. Northern Trust: 1,813 Claims - \$31,452,418 (Claims Listed on Ex. A-2-a)	3
3. Bank of America: 1,803 Claims - \$17,222,953 (Claims Listed on Ex. A-3-a)	3
4. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. as Trustee: 1,814 Claims - \$13,167,772 (Claims Listed on Ex. A-4-a)	4
5. USBank: 289 Claims - \$7,921,079 (Claims Listed on Ex. A-5-a)	4
6. Chicago Clearing Corporation: 728 Claims - \$5,904,196 (Claims Listed on Ex. A-6-a)	5
7. State Street Bank & Trust: 72 Claims - \$5,549,149 (Claims Listed on Ex. A-7-a)	7
8. First Manhattan: 221 Claims - \$5,323,951 (Claims Listed on Ex. A-8-a)	7
9. SunTrust: 325 Claims - \$4,189,537 (Claims Listed on Ex. A-9-a)	8
10. JPMorgan-Lockbox: 38 Claims - \$2,025,351 (Claims Listed on Ex. A-10-a)	8
11. State Street Bank/IBT Legacy: 45 Claims - \$1,851,771 (Claims Listed on Ex. A-11-a)	9
12. KeyBank N.A.: 179 Claims - \$1,631,325 (Claims Listed on Ex. A- 12-a)	10
13. J.P. Morgan Asset Management-Newark: 6 Claims - \$1,091,497 (Claims Listed on Ex. A-13-a)	10
B. Response to Defendants’ Arguments that Claims Contain Incomplete or Defective Proofs of Claim	13

	Page
1. Claims Filed by Beneficial Owners that Defendants Allege Are Without Supporting Documentation of Their Transactions: 351 Claims - \$55,601,681	13
a. Class Members Who Provided Supporting Documentation (54 Claims - \$3,749,458)	13
b. Electronic Filers Who Provided Declarations (54 Claims - \$47,466,276)	14
(1) MFS Investment Management: 15 Claims - \$35,253,368.....	14
(2) Invesco: 2 Claims - \$2,430,293	15
(3) Timber Hill: 1 Claim (No. 633177) - \$1,632,006.....	16
(4) Principal Financial Group: 8 Claims - \$2,699,544	17
(5) JPMorgan Clearing Corp.: 10 Claims - \$1,916,203	18
(6) ING Investment Management: 12 Claims - \$2,119,783.....	19
(7) JPMorgan Securities, Inc.: 4 Claims - \$443,259	21
(8) Morgan Stanley: 2 Claims - \$971,820	22
c. Electronic Filers Who Attested to the Accuracy of Their Data (15 Claims - \$962,980).....	22
(1) Goldman Sachs Execution & Clearing: 5 Claims - \$432,112.....	22
(2) BNP Paribas: 9 Claims - \$521,292	23
(3) Davis Selected Advisers: 1 Claim - \$9,576	23
d. Class Members that Provided a Proof of Claim Form Signed Under Penalty of Perjury (228 Claims - \$3,422,967)	23
2. Claims Filed by Third-Party Claims Filing Services that Defendants Allege Are Without Supporting Documentation of the Beneficial Owners’ Transactions: 13,844 Claims - \$163,018,409	24

	Page
a. RiskMetrics.....	25
(1) RiskMetrics: On Behalf of All Clients: 336 Claims - \$94,950,180.....	25
(a) American Century Investments: 6 Claims - \$15,531,408.....	26
(b) Deutsche Asset Management: 8 Claims - \$34,928,137.....	26
(c) John Hancock: 5 Claims - \$3,431,836.....	26
(d) Pioneer Investments: 4 Claims - \$350,472.....	27
(e) Russell Investments: 3 Claims - \$925,392.....	27
(f) BlackRock Financial: 7 Claims - \$2,786,445.....	28
(g) Elliott Associates: 2 Claims - \$468,064.....	28
(h) Standard Life Investments: 3 Claims - \$115,464.....	29
(i) William Blair: 3 Claims - \$252,525.....	29
(j) Millenium Partners: 11 Claims - \$654,685.....	30
(k) Thrivent Financial for Lutherans: 1 Claim - \$1,211,716.....	30
(l) Citadel: 10 Claims - \$3,282,151.....	30
(m) Fifth Third Bank: 9 Claims - \$55,688.....	31

		Page
	(n) Moore Capital Management: 1 Claim - \$459,831	31
	(o) Ruane, Cunniff & Goldfarb, Inc.: 219 Claims - \$1,871,335.....	32
	(p) UBS O’Connor LLC: 1 Claim - \$539,751	32
	(q) RiskMetrics’ “All Clients” that Provided Certifications or Supporting Documents (5 Claims - \$2,878,478).....	33
	(r) Remaining RiskMetrics “All Clients” (37 Claims - \$24,889,153)	33
(2)	RiskMetrics: Merrill Lynch Broadridge: 12,009 Claims - \$20,923,927	33
(3)	RiskMetrics: SunAmerica: 35 Claims - \$11,011,593	34
(4)	RiskMetrics: ING IM Dutch Funds: 5 Claims - \$6,335,726.....	35
(5)	RiskMetrics: PGGM: 5 Claims - \$3,822,468.....	35
(6)	RiskMetrics: PEERS Missouri: 2 Claims - \$765,992.....	36
(7)	RiskMetrics: Ruane, Cunniff & Goldfarb, Inc.: 54 Claims - \$457,816.....	36
(8)	RiskMetrics: National Australia Bank: 2 Claims - \$431,077.....	37
(9)	RiskMetrics: Prudential Financial: 1 Claim (No. 634070) - \$39,331	37
(10)	RiskMetrics: Pioneer Munich: 1 Claim (No. 628009) - \$37,800.....	37
(11)	RiskMetrics: Loomis Sayles: 1 Claim (No. 628131) - \$6,883	38

	Page
(12) RiskMetrics: William Blair: 2 Claims (Nos. 633949-950) - \$3,290	38
b. Chicago Clearing Corporation: 987 Claims - \$14,851,640	39
c. Class Action Services: 326 Claims - \$3,823,592.....	40
d. Sturman LLC: 27 Claims (Universal Investment: 18 Claims - \$1,363,372; Pioneer Investments: 7 Claims - \$862,557; and Oppenheim: 2 Claims - \$91,611).....	40
e. Claims Compensation Bureau: 7 Claims - \$1,139,406.....	40
f. First International Claims Filing: 13 Claims - \$890,448	41
g. Financial Recovery Technologies.....	41
(1) Geode: 2 Claims - \$55,199	41
(2) Various Accounts: 16 Claims - \$658,048.....	42
h. Class Action Claims Management: 6 Claims - \$411,849.....	42
i. Goal Global Recoveries Ltd.: 1 Claim - \$75,462	43
j. Greenback Holdings: (DRO-West Trading): 1 Claim - \$2,863; Cornerstone Partners: 2 Claims - \$4,654.....	44
k. Gram Capital Recovery Group: 3 Claims (Nos. 650687-650688 and 650682) - \$1,626	44
3. Unbalanced Claims	44
4. Claims with Negative Balances	46
5. Claims Relating to Investments Other Than Household Stock (8 Claims - \$12,386).....	47
C. Defendants’ Contentions re “Overstated Claim Amounts”	47
1. Duplicate Claims (20 Claims Are Duplicate; 20 Remain).....	47
2. Claims with No Reported Trading Activity During the Class Period	48

	Page
3. Claims for Which Defendants’ Calculations of the Allowed Losses Are Less than Gilardi’s Calculations	48
D. Claims with a “Yes” Answer, or Lacking an Answer, to the Proof of Claim Form’s Reliance Question.....	49
1. Claims with a “Yes” Answer to the Reliance Question (124 Claims - \$57,552,922	49
2. Claims Filed by Beneficial Owners Without an Answer to the Reliance Question (2,572 Claims - \$28,684,658).....	50
3. Claims Filed by Third Parties on Behalf of Beneficial Owners with Allowed Losses in Excess of \$250,000 Without an Answer to the Reliance Question (101 Claims - \$71,898,101).....	51
4. Claims Filed by Third Parties on Behalf of Beneficial Owners with Allowed Losses of \$250,000 or Less Without an Answer to the Reliance Question (22,667 Claims - \$178,907,639).....	51
E. Untimely Claims (737 Claims - \$36,843,523) Allegedly Postmarked After May 24, 2011; 17 Supplemental Answers (\$13,112,897) Allegedly Postmarked After September 12, 2011	52
F. Claims Filed by Individuals or Entities that Defendants Argue Are Not Members of the Certified Class	54
1. Claims Filed by Household Employees: 183 Claims - \$1,150,799	54
2. The Claim Filed by the HSBC-North America Tax Reduction Investment Plan (“TRIP”): 1 Claim - \$37,693,268.....	56
3. Claims Filed on Behalf of HSBC as the Beneficial Owner: 8 Claims - \$1,366,000.....	57
4. Claims Submitted by Participants in the HSBC ADS Fund: 14 Claims - \$129,267	58
II. CONCLUSION.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

In re Motorola Sec. Litig.,
644 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 2011)55, 56, 57, 58

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C.
§78u-4(e)(1)45

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
Rule 30(b)(6).....12

17 C.F.R.
§230.144(a)(1)56
§240.12b-256
